
MEPS HC-207 CODEBOOK 
2018 MEPS MEDICAL CONDITIONS FILE 

Date: Aug 07, 2020 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
53 55 ACCDNWRK DID ACCIDENT OCCUR AT WORK 
40 42 AGEDIAG AGE WHEN DIAGNOSED 
59 64 CCSR1X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 1- 

EDITED 
65 70 CCSR2X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 2- 

EDITED 
71 76 CCSR3X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 3- 

EDITED 
24 36 CONDIDX CONDITION ID 
21 23 CONDN CONDITION NUMBER 
39 39 CONDRN CONDITION ROUND NUMBER 
43 44 CRND1 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 1 
45 46 CRND2 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 2 
47 47 CRND3 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 3 
48 49 CRND4 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 4 
50 51 CRND5 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 5 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
87 88 ERNUM # ER EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
77 78 HHNUM # HOME HEALTH EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
56 58 ICD10CDX ICD-10-CM CODE FOR CONDITION - EDITED 
52 52 INJURY WAS CONDITION DUE TO ACCIDENT/INJURY 
79 80 IPNUM # INPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
84 86 OBNUM # OFFICE-BASED EVENTS ASSOC W/ CONDITION 
81 83 OPNUM # OUTPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
37 38 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
91 102 PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
89 90 RXNUM # PRESCRIBED MEDICINES ASSOC. W/ COND. 
107 107 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 
103 106 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 23 CONDN CONDITION NUMBER 
24 36 CONDIDX CONDITION ID 
37 38 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
39 39 CONDRN CONDITION ROUND NUMBER 
40 42 AGEDIAG AGE WHEN DIAGNOSED 
43 44 CRND1 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 1 
45 46 CRND2 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 2 
47 47 CRND3 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 3 
48 49 CRND4 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 4 
50 51 CRND5 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 5 
52 52 INJURY WAS CONDITION DUE TO ACCIDENT/INJURY 
53 55 ACCDNWRK DID ACCIDENT OCCUR AT WORK 
56 58 ICD10CDX ICD-10-CM CODE FOR CONDITION - EDITED 
59 64 CCSR1X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 1- 

EDITED 
65 70 CCSR2X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 2- 

EDITED 
71 76 CCSR3X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 3- 

EDITED 
77 78 HHNUM # HOME HEALTH EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
79 80 IPNUM # INPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
81 83 OPNUM # OUTPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
84 86 OBNUM # OFFICE-BASED EVENTS ASSOC W/ CONDITION 
87 88 ERNUM # ER EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 
89 90 RXNUM # PRESCRIBED MEDICINES ASSOC. W/ COND. 
91 102 PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 
103 106 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 
107 107 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 

Page 2 of 9 



MEPS HC-207 Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 7.0 Char 1 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 91,970 977,173,757 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PID PERSON NUMBER 3.0 Num 8 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 91,970 977,173,757 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 10.0 Char 11 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 91,970 977,173,757 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CONDN CONDITION NUMBER 3.0 Num 21 23 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
1 - 906 91,970 977,173,757 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CONDIDX CONDITION ID 13.0 Char 24 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
VALID ID 91,970 977,173,757 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PANEL PANEL NUMBER 2.0 Num 37 38 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
22 PANEL 22 46,541 496,745,206 
23 PANEL 23 45,429 480,428,551 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
CONDRN CONDITION ROUND NUMBER 1.0 Num 39 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
1 ROUND 1 41,534 437,138,254 
2 ROUND 2 18,627 195,550,741 
3 ROUND 3 16,100 173,017,040 
4 ROUND 4 9,173 99,182,077 
5 ROUND 5 6,536 72,285,646 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
AGEDIAG AGE WHEN DIAGNOSED 3.0 Num 40 42 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 27 257,637 
-8 DK 704 6,570,940 
-7 REFUSED 4 40,780 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 72,595 781,829,647 
0 - 85 AGE WHEN DIAGNOSED 18,640 188,474,753 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CRND1 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 1 2.0 Num 43 44 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,541 496,745,206 
0 NO 24,494 258,090,452 
1 YES 20,935 222,338,099 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CRND2 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 2 2.0 Num 45 46 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 46,541 496,745,206 
0 NO 17,176 185,215,173 
1 YES 28,253 295,213,378 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CRND3 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 3 1.0 Num 47 47 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 NO 40,287 436,859,599 
1 YES 51,683 540,314,158 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
CRND4 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 4 2.0 Num 48 49 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 45,429 480,428,551 
0 NO 17,703 190,614,176 
1 YES 28,838 306,131,030 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CRND5 HAS CONDITION INFORMATION IN ROUND 5 2.0 Num 50 51 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 45,429 480,428,551 
0 NO 20,266 217,724,277 
1 YES 26,275 279,020,930 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
INJURY WAS CONDITION DUE TO ACCIDENT/INJURY 1.0 Num 52 52 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
1 YES 4,890 53,896,301 
2 NO 87,080 923,277,456 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ACCDNWRK DID ACCIDENT OCCUR AT WORK 3.0 Num 53 55 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 23 232,790 
-8 DK 17 228,769 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 87,571 928,487,725 
1 YES 995 10,849,542 
2 NO 2,464 28,275,660 
3 DOES NOT WORK 900 9,099,271 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
ICD10CDX ICD-10-CM CODE FOR CONDITION - EDITED 3.0 Char 56 58 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 5,140 
A04 - B99 1,667 
C00 - D49 1,816 
D50 - D89 301 
E00 - E89 10,455 
F01 - F99 6,752 
G00 - G99 4,013 
H00 - H59 3,272 
H60 - H95 1,496 
I00 - I99 9,700 
J00 - J99 8,115 
K00 - K95 4,548 
L00 - L99 2,317 
M00 - M99 10,681 
N00 - N99 3,203 
O00 - O9A 112 
R00 - R99 8,140 
S00 - T88 4,465 
Z00 - Z99 5,777 

Total: 91,970 

55,209,397 
19,276,106 
19,750,508 
3,226,469 

107,563,878 
71,811,774 
42,454,954 
35,912,313 
16,640,670 
97,999,588 
89,008,358 
47,353,661 
26,207,427 

112,777,649 
34,439,488 
1,293,339 

84,347,470 
48,222,751 
63,677,955 

977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CCSR1X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 1- EDITED 6.0 Char 59 64 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 890 9,549,797 
BLD000 - BLD010 415 4,328,413 
CIR000 - CIR039 10,386 105,071,258 
DIG000 - DIG025 5,127 53,419,946 
EAR000 - EAR006 1,537 17,099,412 
END000 - END017 10,706 110,159,446 
EYE000 - EYE012 3,445 37,878,778 
FAC000 - FAC025 5,160 56,650,852 
GEN000 - GEN026 3,700 40,122,402 
INF000 - INF011 2,101 24,671,284 
INJ000 - INJ076 5,501 59,314,118 
MAL000 - MAL010 142 1,561,153 
MBD000 - MBD034 6,889 73,316,099 
MUS000 - MUS037 10,930 115,418,775 
NEO000 - NEO074 2,205 24,017,742 
NVS000 - NVS022 4,851 50,688,456 
PNL000 - PNL013 69 693,234 
PRG000 - PRG030 671 7,447,639 
RSP000 - RSP017 7,855 85,655,244 
SKN000 - SKN007 2,040 23,412,981 
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Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
SYM000 - SYM017 7,350 76,696,730 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CCSR2X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 2- EDITED 6.0 Char 65 70 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 87,060 926,860,733 
CIR000 - CIR039 2 15,399 
DIG000 - DIG025 3 57,111 
END000 - END017 2,680 25,699,141 
EYE000 - EYE012 32 361,874 
FAC000 - FAC025 159 1,697,607 
GEN000 - GEN026 8 87,376 
INF000 - INF011 357 3,759,406 
INJ000 - INJ076 15 146,596 
MBD000 - MBD034 1 5,604 
MUS000 - MUS037 23 272,558 
NEO000 - NEO074 3 49,638 
NVS000 - NVS022 207 2,172,438 
PRG000 - PRG030 8 94,940 
RSP000 - RSP017 460 5,681,444 
SKN000 - SKN007 600 6,781,435 
SYM000 - SYM017 352 3,430,458 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
CCSR3X CLINICAL CLASSIFICATION REFINED CODE 3- EDITED 6.0 Char 71 76 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 91,947 976,987,201 
NVS000 - NVS022 23 186,556 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
HHNUM # HOME HEALTH EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 2.0 Num 77 78 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 89,273 951,964,428 
1 - 68 2,697 25,209,329 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
IPNUM # INPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 2.0 Num 79 80 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 88,923 946,422,299 
1 - 10 3,047 30,751,458 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
OPNUM # OUTPATIENT EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 3.0 Num 81 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 84,700 899,629,940 
1 - 133 7,270 77,543,817 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
OBNUM # OFFICE-BASED EVENTS ASSOC W/ CONDITION 3.0 Num 84 86 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 40,951 424,131,271 
1 - 389 51,019 553,042,486 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
ERNUM # ER EVENTS ASSOC. W/ CONDITION 2.0 Num 87 88 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 85,840 916,314,753 
1 - 33 6,130 60,859,004 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
RXNUM # PRESCRIBED MEDICINES ASSOC. W/ COND. 2.0 Num 89 90 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT18F 
0 31,255 339,297,719 
1 - 47 60,715 637,876,038 

Total: 91,970 977,173,757 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
PERWT18F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2018 12.6 Num 91 102 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 WEIGHT 1,354 
574.884297 - 93766.816690 WEIGHT 90,616 

Total: 91,970 

Name Description Format Type Start End 
VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2018 4.0 Num 103 106 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 91,970 

Total: 91,970 
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Name Description Format Type Start End 
VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2018 1.0 Num 107 107 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 3 91,970 

Total: 91,970 
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